Detailed analysis of the differences between IFRS and the Company’s accounting policies and assessment of the various alternatives for first time
adoption of IFRS are in progress. Due to anticipated changes in IFRS prior to transition, it is currently not possible to fully determine the impact in the
consolidated results.

(b) Business Combinations / Consolidated Financial Statements / Non–Controlling Interests

In January 2009, the CICA adopted sections 1582, “Business Combinations”, 1601, “Consolidated Financial Statements”, and 1602, “Non-Controlling
Interests” which superseded current sections 1581, “Business Combinations” and 1600, “Consolidated Financial Statements”. These sections will be
applied prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period
beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption is permitted. If an entity applies these sections before January 1, 2011, it is required to disclose
that fact and apply each of the new sections concurrently. These new sections were created to converge Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

4. PREPAIDS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Prepaids and other receivables consist of the following:

Years ended December 31, 2008 2007

Québec Government refundable tax credits $ 782,352 $ 1,990,703

Due from Lake Shore Gold Corp. note 8 924,755 341,627

Prepaid deposits 3,100 2,200

Sales tax receivable – net 119,919 55,473

Prepaid insurance 23,752 18,450

Other receivables 5,857 171,145

Total $ 1,859,735 $ 2,579,598

Less: Current portion (1,796,249) (2,099,497)

Non current portion $ 63,486 $ 480,101

5. RESOURCE PROPERTIES

North Ti-pa-haa-
For the year ended December 31, 2008 Thelon kaa-ning Ville Marie Wachigabau Other* Total

Balance, beginning of year $ 1,275,568 $ 1,610,111 $ 3,092,623 $ 872,104 $ 3,913,573 $ 10,763,979

Property acquisition, assessment
and maintenance 217 243,434 9,327 38,895 15,135 307,008

Analytical 19,837 393,341 39,533 17,079 37,731 507,521

Geophysics 272 81,958 83,220 44,818 –   210,268

Geology 216,279 1,186,944 39,152 97,201 213,156 1,752,732

Drilling 75,000 5,247,909 92,700 300,330 –   5,715,939

Research 22,901 441,618 2,206 8,546 12,594 487,865

Project administration 72,152 69,031 3,403 1,643 1,755 147,984

Resource properties costs written down (602,226) –   (1,298,105)   –   (3,438,140) (5,338,471)

Québec refundable tax credits – – (64,059) (200,996) (35,992) (301,047)

Cost recovery – (4,016,610) – – – (4,016,610)

Sale of resource property (1,080,000) –   –   –   –   (1,080,000)

Balance, end of year $ – $ 5,257,736 $ 2,000,000 $ 1,179,620 $ 719,812 $ 9,157,168

* Includes Ellard Lake ($149,903), Thorne Lake ($403,767) and Other ($166,142).

 Northern Superior recorded a cost recovery of $4,016,610 from Lake Shore Gold Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007

NORTHERN SUPERIOR RESOURCES INC._ANNUAL REPORT 2008 30

North Ti-pa-haa-
For the year ended December 31, 2007 Thelon kaa-ning Ville Marie L’Espérance Other* Total

Balance, beginning of year $ 164,513 $ 860,755 $ 1,094,209 $ 377,337 $ 4,336,143 $ 6,832,957

Property acquisition, assessment
and maintenance 14,819 212,174 37,378 60,694 228,192 553,257

Analytical 4,902 38,395 289,692 126,732 104,100 563,821

Geophysics 19,654 1,610 232,383 580 –   254,227

Geology 845,865 424,961 601,933 120,294 28,519 2,021,572

Drilling 18,962 276,631 2,300,593 511,164 1,238 3,108,588

Research 9,569 98,058 –   – 20,644 128,271

Project administration 197,284 19,817 3,786 99 95 221,081

Québec refundable tax credits –  –   (1,467,351) (324,796) (16,212) (1,808,359)

Resource property costs written off –   –   –   – (789,146) (789,146)

Cost recovery –   (322,290) –   –   –   (322,290)

Balance, end of period $ 1,275,568 $ 1,610,111 $ 3,092,623 $ 872,104 $ 3,913,573 $ 10,763,979

* Includes Ellard Lake ($2,154,607), Mistassini ($1,432,529), Thorne Lake ($211,965) and Other ($114,472).

 Northern Superior recorded a cost recovery of $322,290 from Lake Shore Gold Corp.

Ti-pa-haa-kaa-ning property

In January 2007 the Company entered into a 50/50 joint venture agreement with Lake Shore Gold Corp. (“Lake Shore Gold”), a related party by virtue
of certain common directors, for gold exploration on Lake Shore Gold’s Ti-pa-haa-kaa-ning property in northwestern Ontario.  Under the terms of the
agreement, the Company contributed mineral claims, issued 75,000 Northern Superior common shares, and agreed to spend $500,000 on exploration